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1. Introduction 
BHR Properties are the owners of the parcel of land located at 932 Eagle Street North in the 
Preston area of Cambridge (the “Subject Property”).  GSP Group Inc. have been retained to 
prepare a Planning Justification Report in support of applications for Official Plan Amendment and 
Zoning By-law Amendment to facilitate the redevelopment of the Subject Property.  The proposed 
development plan is to build a 2 ½ storey stacked townhouse development containing 15 dwelling 
units. 
 
The Subject Property is designated Low/Medium Density Residential in the City of Cambridge 
Official Plan and is Zoned Residential (R5) Zone in the City of Cambridge Zoning By-law.  The 
Subject Property currently contains one single detached dwelling.  
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2.  Subject Land and Surrounding Area 
2.1 Site Location and Description  
 
The Subject Property is located on the north side of Eagle Street North, west of Speedsville Road 
in the Preston area of Cambridge. The Subject Property is approximately 0.18 hectares (0.45 
acres) in area with approximately 30 metres (100 feet) of street frontage and a lot depth of 
approximately 60 metres 
(200 feet).  An existing 
single detached home is 
located along the 
frontage of the property.   
 
The property is level 
along the Eagle Street 
frontage and the eastern 
property line and slopes 
downwards away from 
these areas in a westerly 
direction to a low point at 
the rear (northwest) 
corner of the property.    
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2.2  Surrounding Land Uses   
 
Surrounding land uses include single detached dwellings to the east and west along Eagle Street, 
a row of apartment buildings directly to the north and a mix of single detached and 3 storey 
apartments to the south.   
 
Previously, the Region of Waterloo had identified Eagle Street North as a potential alignment for 
Stage 2 of the LRT.  However, a preferred alignment has now been identified north of Eagle 
Street.  Existing Bus transit (Route 56) is available along Eagle Street North. 
 
The Subject Property is not regulated by the Grand River Conservation Authority.   
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3.  Proposed Development Applications 
3.1 Proposed Development 
 
BHR Properties are seeking approval to develop the Subject Property with a 2 ½ storey stacked 
townhouse dwelling containing 15 individual dwelling units.  The proposed site plan provides 23 
on-site parking spaces. Vehicular access would be provided from Eagle Street.  Pedestrian 
access to the individual dwellings would be via on site sidewalks wrapping the building and 
connecting to Eagle Street and the parking lot as shown in Figure 2 below. 

 
3.2 Official Plan Amendment    
 
The Subject Property is located within the “Built-up Area” and is designated “Low / Medium 
Density Residential” in the City of Cambridge Official Plan. An Official Plan Amendment is 
requested to increase the maximum permitted density from 40 units per hectare to 83.3 units per 
hectare. 
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3.3 Zoning By-law Amendment 
 
The Subject Property is zoned Residential R5 Zone in the City of Cambridge Zoning By-law. A 
Zoning By-law Amendment is required to site specifically rezone the subject property to an RM3 
Zone with the following special provisions: 
 
Regulation Required Proposed 
Max. Density 40 uph 83.3 uph 
Min. Front yard 6.0m 4.5m 
Min. interior side yard 7.5m 2.5m 
Min. Common Amenity Area 30 sq. m / unit 0 sq. m (private amenity area 

provided) 
Min. Landscaped Open 
Space 

30% 18% 

Planting Strips / Fencing 1.5m landscape strip 1.2m landscape strip 
 
The Zoning By-law Amendment is discussed in more detail in Section 6.2 of this Report. 
 
3.4 Public Engagement Strategy 
The applications require a Statutory Public Meeting in accordance with the Planning Act R.S.O. 
1990, c. P.13. GSP Group and project team will attend the Public Meeting and will give a formal 
presentation on the Proposed Development and the requested amendments as well as answer 
questions from residents, staff, and City Council. During the Meeting, contact information for GSP 
Group will be provided to the public to address any follow up questions or concerns. 
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4.  Technical Studies / Supporting Documents 
The following studies have been prepared in support of the applications. For further details, 
please consult the full reports. 
 
4.1 Functional Servicing Report 
Meritech Engineering completed a Functional Servicing Report dated August 2020 in support of 
the proposed development.  The servicing report concluded: 

 
The driveway of 930 Eagle Street North along the west property line contains a 900mm diameter 
concrete storm trunk within an easement. The trunk conveys flows from the surrounding 
residential areas to a vegetated outlet before ultimately draining into the Grand River. As pre-
consultation comments discourages drainage to Eagle Street North it is proposed to connect to 
the 900mm storm trunk in post-development conditions. 
 
Post-development peak flow rates are to match pre-development peak flow raters for all design 
storm events. Quality control will be provided to the Enhanced level. 
 
Adequate pressure and flow are available within the watermain for fire suppression and domestic 
water usage for the site. 
 
Capacity in the existing 250mm sanitary sewer along Eagle Street North has been confirmed to 
exist to service this development.  

 
4.2 Noise Study 
Meritech Engineering completed an Environmental Noise Impact Assessment for the subject 
property.  The study has been completed in conformance with guidelines set by the Ontario 
Ministry of Environment, Conservation and Parks and the Regional Municipality of Waterloo. 
 
The analysis was done using STAMSON 5.03 with traffic volumes from the Regional Municipality 
of Waterloo, road profiles from the municipality, and the proposed grading plan for the site. 
 
The site plan configuration attenuates daytime noise levels at the residential units to a maximum 
of 60 dBA at the Outdoor Living Areas and 55 dBA at the daytime Indoor Living Areas. The 
nighttime indoor noise levels will not exceed 49 dBA. 
 
Noise Warning Clauses with the provision for the future installation of air conditioning are 
required. A Noise Warning Clause for outdoor noise is required. 
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5. Land Use Planning Policy Framework 
The following section sets out the relevant planning policy framework to assess the 
appropriateness of the applications considering Provincial, Regional, and City policies.  
 
5.1 Planning Act, 1990 
 
The Planning Act R.S.O. 1990, c. P.13 (“Planning Act”) establishes the policy-led land use 
planning system for Ontario, matters of provincial interest in municipal planning decisions, and the 
requirements for statutory planning processes in Ontario. 
 
Section 2 of the Planning Act identifies matters of provincial interest which a municipality must 
“have regard to” in carrying out its responsibility under the Planning Act. These matters are 
general in nature and broad in range and are captured in more detail through the policy 
statements and provincial plans issued under Section 3 of the Planning Act and through the 
Official Plans of the Region of Waterloo and City of Cambridge. 
 
Section 3(5) of the Planning Act requires that the decisions of municipal councils regarding the 
exercise of authority concerning planning matters, including decisions on Planning Act 
applications: 

(a)  shall be consistent with the policy statements issued under subsection (1) that are in effect 
on the date of the decision; and 

(b)  shall conform with the provincial plans that are in effect on that date, or shall not conflict 
with them, as the case may be.  

 
The 2020 Provincial Policy Statement issued under Section 3(5) of the Planning Act is applicable 
and relevant to the consideration of the proposed application. The 2019 Growth Plan for the 
Greater Golden Horseshoe, 2017 Greenbelt Plan, 2017 Oak Ridges Moraine Conservation Plan, 
and 2017 Niagara Escarpment Plan were also issued under Section 3(5). There have been no 
policy statements issued under 31.1 of the Metrolinx Act, 2006 per Section 3(8) of the Planning 
Act. 
 
Response: The criteria of the Planning Act have been considered in the preparation of this 
development application. The Provincial Policy Statement and the Growth Plan for the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe are discussed in detail in subsequent sections of this Report. 
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5.2 Provincial Policy Statement (2020) 
 
The Provincial Policy Statement (“PPS”) provides land use planning policy on matters of 
provincial significance. The 2020 PPS came into effect on May 1, 2020. The overriding vision of 
the PPS states that “The long-term prosperity and social well-being of Ontario depends upon 
planning for strong, sustainable and resilient communities for people of all ages, a clean and 
healthy environment, and a strong and competitive economy”.  
 
The following specific PPS policies are relevant to the site and the proposed applications.   
 
5.2.1 Community Design 
Section 1.1.1 of the PPS seeks the establishment of “healthy, livable, and safe communities” 
through: 

a) promoting efficient development and land use patterns which sustain the financial well-being 
of the Province and municipalities over the long term;  

b) accommodating an appropriate affordable and market-based range and mix of residential 
types (including single-detached, additional residential units, multi-unit housing, affordable 
housing and housing for older persons), employment (including industrial and commercial), 
institutional (including places of worship, cemeteries and long-term care homes), recreation, 
park and open space, and other uses to meet long-term needs;  

c) avoiding development and land use patterns which may cause environmental or public health 
and safety concerns;   

e) promoting the integration of land use planning, growth management, transit-supportive 
development, intensification and infrastructure planning to achieve cost-effective 
development patterns, optimization of transit investments, and standards to minimize land 
consumption and servicing costs;   

i) preparing for the regional and local impacts of a changing climate. 
 
Response: The proposed applications are consistent with Section 1.1.1 of the PPS. The 
Proposed Development is an efficient use of the Site and provides 15 residential units, adding to 
the range and mix of housing options in Cambridge. Environmental and human health will not be 
negatively affected by the development.  
 
5.2.2 Settlement Area Land Use Patterns 
Section 1.1.3.1 of the PPS directs that settlement areas are to be the focus of growth and 
development and that their vitality and regeneration shall be promoted. 
 
Section 1.1.3.2 of the PPS directs that land use patterns in settlement areas are to be based on 
densities and a mix of land uses which:  

a) efficiently use land and resources; 
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b)  are appropriate for, and efficiently use, the infrastructure and public service facilities 
which are planned or available, and avoid the need for their unjustified and/or 
uneconomical expansion; 

c)  minimize negative impacts to air quality and climate change, and promote energy 
efficiency; 

d) prepare for the impacts of a changing climate; 
e)  support active transportation; 
f)  are transit-supportive, where transit is planned, exists or may be developed; and 
g)  are freight-supportive. 

 
Response: The proposed applications are consistent with Sections 1.1.3.1 and 1.1.3.2 of the 
PPS. The Proposed Development is an efficient use of land within a settlement area and can be 
adequately serviced. The Site is serviced by Grand River Transit (Route 56) and municipal 
sidewalks are provided along the north side of Eagle Street. The site servicing has been designed 
to accommodate up to the 100-year storm event in planning for climate change. 
 
5.2.3 Intensification and Compact Form 
Section 1.1.3.3 of the PPS states “Planning authorities shall identify appropriate locations and 
promote opportunities for transit-supportive development, accommodating a significant supply 
and range of housing options through intensification and redevelopment where this can be 
accommodated taking into account existing building stock or areas, including brownfield sites, 
and the availability of suitable existing or planned infrastructure and public service facilities 
required to accommodate projected needs.” Section 1.1.3.4 of the PPS promotes development 
standards “which facilitate intensification, redevelopment and compact form, while avoiding or 
mitigating risks to public health and safety”.  
 
Response: The proposed applications are consistent with Sections 1.1.3.3 and 1.1.3.4 of the PPS 
in that the Proposed Development is a compact development that can be constructed without 
creating risks to public health and safety. The form of development is similar to that of 
surrounding uses, is located in proximity to residential amenities including parks, trails, 
employment, shopping and transit.  The Proposed Development is an appropriate intensification 
of the Site.  
 
5.2.4 Housing 
Section 1.4 of the PPS encourages the provision of an appropriate range and mix of housing 
options and densities by requiring municipalities to accommodate residential growth for a 
minimum of 15 years though residential intensification and redevelopment and if necessary 
through lands which are designated and available for residential development. 
 
Response: The Proposed Development is consistent with the Housing policies of the PPS as it 
adds 15 residential units to Cambridge’s housing supply. The development will replace a single 
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detached dwelling on a large lot with 15 stacked townhouse units in an area of the community 
that is well served by municipal infrastructure and community services.  The Subject Property is 
appropriate for a higher density form of development to best utilize the land area available and 
the proposed amendments will implement the Official Plan vision for this area to provide long term 
residential land uses. 
 
5.2.5 Stormwater Management 
Section 1.6.6.7 of the PPS identifies that stormwater management planning shall: 

a) be integrated with planning for sewage and water services and ensure that systems are 
optimized, feasible and financially viable over the long term;  

b) minimize, or, where possible, prevent increases in contaminant loads;  
c) minimize erosion and changes in water balance, and prepare for the impacts of a 

changing climate through the effective management of stormwater, including the use of 
green infrastructure;  

d) mitigate risks to human health, safety, property and the environment;  
e) maximize the extent and function of vegetative and pervious surfaces; and  
f) promote stormwater management best practices, including stormwater attenuation and re-

use, water conservation and efficiency, and low impact development. 
 
Response: The proposed applications are consistent with Section 1.6.6.7 of the PPS as 
stormwater is appropriately managed and does not negatively impact water quality or the function 
of surrounding vegetation. The Functional Servicing Report prepared by Meritech Engineering 
identifies that the proposed stormwater management plan is to create above-ground parking lot 
retention with an orifice plate for water quantity control, and an oil-grit separator downstream for 
water quality control. Should on-site soils be found to be conducive to infiltration, an infiltration 
gallery will be provided to infiltrate water as possible. 
 
The proposed stormwater management scheme provides for attenuation and quality control as 
directed in Section 1.6.6.7. 
 
5.2.6 Sustainability 
Section 1.8.1 of the PPS provides direction for environmental sustainability through land use and 
development patterns which: 

a) promote compact form and a structure of nodes and corridors;  
b) promote the use of active transportation and transit in and between residential, 

employment (including commercial and industrial) and institutional uses and other areas; 
e) encourage transit-supportive development and intensification to improve the mix of 

employment and housing uses to shorten commute journeys and decrease transportation 
congestion;  

f) promote design and orientation which maximizes energy efficiency and conservation, and 
considers the mitigating effects of vegetation and green infrastructure; and  
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g) maximize vegetation within settlement areas, where feasible. 
 
Response: The proposed applications are consistent with Section 1.8.1 of the PPS. The 
Proposed Development is within the urban boundary of Cambridge and has access to transit, 
including active transportation opportunities (local trail network and sidewalk along Eagle St). The 
addition of 15 residential units in proximity to transit, places of worship, commercial services, and 
schools is likely to shorten commutes, promotes active transportation, and supports public 
investment in transportation facilities. 
 
The Site does contain some large trees along the perimeter.  A tree management plan will need 
to be prepared to determine if any of these trees can be retained.  At the time of Site Plan 
Approval, a Tree Management Plan and detailed Landscaping Plans will be prepared. The 
development of 15 residential units will replace a single residential dwelling, this increase in 
density on the site promotes a compact form of residential development, that implements the long 
term vision for this area to develop for low/medium density residential development.  
 
5.2.7   Provincial Policy Statement Conclusions 
The Proposed Development is consistent with the 2020 Provincial Policy Statement. The 
Proposed Development is compact in form, efficiently utilizes the land area available, is 
appropriately located to support residential intensification, can be appropriately serviced, and will 
not result in harm to the natural environment or human health. 
 
5.3 Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (2020) 
 
The Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe (“Growth Plan”) came into effect in May 
2019, Amendment 1 was approved and took effect in August 2020.  The Growth Plan provides an 
overall growth strategy for the Greater Golden Horseshoe region that complements the Provincial 
Policy Statement and is implemented by municipal planning documents. Amendment No. 1 
updated the distribution of population and employment for the Greater Golden Horseshoe.  The 
amendment now requires municipalities to utilize growth forecasts provided in Schedule 3 of the 
Growth Plan as minimums.   
 
At the core of the Growth Plan are guiding principles for building compact, vibrant and complete 
communities; prioritizing intensification and higher densities, supporting a range and mix of 
housing options, planning and managing growth to support a strong, competitive economy; and 
optimizing the use of existing or planned infrastructure to support growth in a compact and 
efficient form.  
 
The following policies are relevant to the Proposed Applications: 
 
  



 

Planning Justification Report  |   932 Eagle Street North - Cambridge    12 
GSP Group   |   December 2021 

5.3.1 Managing Growth 
Section 2.2.1.1 and Schedule 3 of the Growth Plan include population and employment targets 
for the Region of Waterloo. In 2051, the Region is expected to have a population of 923,000 
people. This forecast is to be used as a minimum for planning and managing growth in the 
Region. 
 
Section 2.2.1.2 directs the vast majority of growth to delineated settlement areas with municipal 
water and wastewater systems that can support complete communities. Section 2.2.1.4 
encourages complete communities that include a mix of land uses, provide a diverse range and 
mix of housing that accommodate people at all stages of life and with all household sizes and 
incomes, and expand convenient access to a range of transportation options, public service 
facilities, recreation, and healthy food options. The development of more compact built form is 
encouraged. 
 
Response: The Proposed Development conforms to the Managing Growth policies of the Growth 
Plan. The development will assist with meeting the Region of Waterloo’s population forecast and 
will add 15 residential units in a compact built form to a Site that is fully serviced by municipal 
water and sewage. The Site is in proximity to transit and community services, including schools 
and places of worship. The addition of stacked townhouse dwellings adds to the diversity of 
housing options available in the City of Cambridge. The Proposed Development replaces one 
single detached dwelling with 15 units providing for an efficient use of land and infrastructure. 
 
5.3.2 Delineated Built-up Areas 
Section 2.2.2.1 of the Growth Plan sets minimum intensification targets within the Delineated 
Built-up Areas.  These targets are to be achieved by the time the next municipal comprehensive 
review is approved.  In the Region of Waterloo, this is anticipated to be by 2021 or so.  The 
intensification target for the Region of Waterloo is 50% of all residential development to occur 
within the delineated built-up area. 
 
Section 2.2.2.2 identifies that until the next municipal comprehensive review is approved and in 
effect the minimum intensification target in force in the upper tier official plan (as of July 1, 2017) 
shall continue to apply. In Waterloo Region the current intensification target is 45%.   
 
Response: 
The Subject Property is located within the identified Built-Up Area.  The Proposed Development 
supports the intensification targets by providing a development that replace a single detached 
dwelling with 15 residential units.  The overall intensification of the Subject Property supports the 
Growth Plan and Region of Waterloo Official Plan directives for additional growth and 
intensification within the delineated Built-Up Area.     
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5.3.3 Housing 
Section 2.2.6.2 of the Growth Plan requires municipalities to support the achievement of complete 
communities by planning to accommodate forecasted growth, achieving the minimum 
intensification and targets of the Plan, considering the range and mix of housing options and 
densities of existing housing stock, and planning to diversify overall housing stock. 
 
Response: The Proposed Development assists the City of Cambridge with achieving density 
targets and assists with the provision of a diverse range of housing stock.  The Proposed 
Development will provide a residential density of approximately 83 units per hectare.  The City of 
Cambridge Official Plan (as reviewed in Section 5.5 of this report) identifies a density target of 40 
units per hectare.  The Proposed Development will support the density targets and supports the 
directive to direct growth to the Built-Up Area.    
 
5.3.4 Protecting What is Valuable 
Section 4 of the Growth Plan includes policies to protect water resources, natural heritage 
systems, hydrologic features and areas, public open spaces, the agricultural system, cultural 
heritage resources, and mineral aggregate resources. Climate change is identified as a priority, 
with municipalities directed to reduce greenhouse gas emissions and address climate change 
adaptation goals.  
 
Response: The Site is appropriate for development and conforms to the policies of Section 4 of 
the Growth Plan. The Site does not include natural heritage or agricultural features, does not 
include mineral aggregate resources, and is not a public open space or contain cultural heritage.   
 
The Proposed Development will adapt to climate change as it is not in a flood prone area and will 
reduce greenhouse gas generation through accommodating more people in less space, being in 
proximity to transit and a reduction in automobile dependence. The Proposed Development will 
provide appropriate stormwater management design to control water quality and quantity impacts. 
 
5.3.5 Growth Plan Conclusions 
The Proposed Development is consistent with the policy directives provided by the Growth Plan.  
The redevelopment of the Subject Property supports intensification within the delineated Built-Up 
Area, does not cause any negative environmental impacts, plans for appropriate stormwater 
management infrastructure and introduces a new form of housing not readily available within the 
surrounding neighbourhood.  The form of housing (stacked townhouse dwellings) will provide 
opportunities for entry level home ownership and opportunities for those looking to downsize.  
 
5.4 Region of Waterloo Official Plan 
 
The Region of Waterloo Official Plan (“ROP”) was adopted by the Region of Waterloo in June 
2009 and received final approval from the Ontario Municipal Board in June 2016. The ROP 
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provides goals and objectives for future growth and development within the Region. The overall 
goal of the Regional Official Plan is to promote “balanced growth by directing a greater share of 
development towards the existing Built-Up Area and by contributing to the creation of complete 
communities in Urban and Township Designated Greenfield Areas”.   
 
5.4.1 Built-Up Area 
The Site is within the “Built-Up Area” on Map 3A of the Regional Official Plan. See Figure 3.  
 
 

The Built-Up Area is intended 
to accommodate a minimum of 
45 percent of all new 
residential growth occurring 
annually in the Region (policy 
2.C.2).  With respect to 
planning applications within 
the Built-Up Area, the Region 
seeks to ensure the creation 
of complete communities; 
densities and a mix of land 
uses that support walking, 
cycling, and transit use; 
protection of the natural 
environment and water 
resources; development that 
respects the character and 
context of surrounding 
established neighbourhoods; 
and building designs that 
incorporate energy 
conservation practices as 
outlined in Section 2.D.1. 
 
Response: The Proposed 
Development conforms to the 
Built-Up Area policies of the 
ROP. The development adds 
15 units to the Built-Up Area of 
Cambridge, assisting with 
meeting Regional growth 



 

Planning Justification Report  |   932 Eagle Street North - Cambridge    15 
GSP Group   |   December 2021 

targets. The proposal contributes to a complete community by adding residential units in an 
existing built-up area.  The site is in proximity to schools, places of worship, and commercial 
areas. The stacked townhouse dwellings are an efficient use of land and will utilize modern 
construction techniques and materials to achieve energy efficiency. 
 
The Proposed Development is not anticipated to cause any negative impacts to surrounding 
natural areas and proposes stormwater management techniques that will control stormwater 
quality and quantity.  There is an existing sidewalk along Eagle Street and the Mill Run Trail is 
located within a short walking distance to the Site. Grand River Transit operates a transit route 
along Eagle Street with connections to the larger transit network available at Hespeler Road 
including the future Phase 2 Ion.  
 
5.4.2 Housing 
A range and mix of housing types are promoted by the ROP.  Policy 3.A.2 states that area 
municipalities are to plan for an appropriate range of housing (i.e. form, tenure, density and 
affordability) to meet the needs of current and future residents; Policy 3.A.3 encourages area 
municipalities to permit, wherever appropriate, individual lot intensification where “health, safety, 
servicing and other reasonable standards or criteria can be met”.  
 
Response: The addition of 15 stacked townhouse units on an underutilized lot conforms to the 
Housing polices of the ROP. The Proposed Development is of an appropriate density and adds a 
compatible form and tenure of residential units to the surrounding neighbourhood.  The 
surrounding neighbourhood contains single detached, semi-detached, multi-unit dwellings and 
apartment buildings.    
 
5.4.3 Cultural Heritage 
Policy 3.G.9 requires the completion of an Archaeological Assessment where archaeological 
resources or areas of archaeological potential have been identified.  Comments provided by the 
Region of Waterloo indicate that an assessment is required as the land possesses the potential 
for recovery of archaeological resources.  
 
Response: An archaeological assessment has been completed and filed with the Ministry.  There 
were no artifacts of archaeological significance found on the property. 
 
5.4.4 Infrastructure 
Section 5 of the ROP provides policy guidance for the integration of and efficient use of municipal 
infrastructure. In accordance with ROP policies (Section 5.A.3) and as noted in the pre-
consultation comments a road widening along Eagle Street is required. 
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Response: The preferred alignment of the Stage 2 Ion Rapid Transit system was endorsed by 
Regional Council in 2019.  The preferred alignment does not utilize the Eagle Street corridor in 
front of the Subject Property.  Given the overall constraints along Eagle Street it is understood 
that a future road widening is not relatively feasible.  
 
5.4.5 Region of Waterloo Official Plan Conclusions 
The Proposed Development is consistent with the Policy framework provided by the Region of 
Waterloo Official Plan.  The Proposed Development is located within a delineated Built-Up Area, 
proposes a compact form of development that will support the directives for providing a range of 
housing forms and options and has been assessed for functional servicing and stormwater 
impacts and determined that development can proceed without causing negative impacts.  An 
archaeological has been completed and did not find any artifacts of archaeological significance on 
the property. 
 
5.5 City of Cambridge Official Plan 
 
The City of Cambridge 2012 Official Plan 
(the “OP”) is a policy document providing 
direction for general land use in the City. 
The OP guides growth and development 
over the long-term to meet the 
community's needs. A review of the land 
use and development policies of the OP 
are undertaken below.   
 
5.5.1 Land Use Designation 
The Subject Property is located within the 
Built-Up Area of the City of Cambridge and 
is designated “Low / Medium Density 
Residential”.  See Figures 4 and 5. 
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Section 2.6 of the OP promotes growth 
and intensification within the Built-Up 
Area.  Intensification within the Built-Up 
Area is to provide a mix of land uses and 
housing types, be supportive of walking 
and transit, achieve higher densities than 
surrounding areas where appropriate 
and provide a compatible built form. Infill 
and intensification within existing 
neighbourhoods is to be minor in nature 
and should respect the existing character 
and provide connections and linkages 
where possible.   
 
Section 8.4.6.3 of the OP permits a 
residential density of up to 40 units per 
hectare for the “Low / Medium Density 
Residential” designation. Where 
municipal water supply and municipal 
wastewater systems are currently 
available land may be developed and 
used for single detached dwellings, 
townhouses and/or walk up apartments 
(OP Section 8.4.6.9). 
 
Response: The Proposed Development 
conforms to the Built-Up Area policies and conforms with the intent of the “Low / Medium Density 
Residential” designation. The addition of 15 units to the Site is an appropriate intensification that 
provides a mix of housing types and is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood. 
 
The “Low / Medium Density Residential” designation permits a townhouse form of housing and a 
maximum density of 40 units per hectare, while the Proposed Development has a density of 
approximately 83 units per hectare. The increase in density requires an Official Plan Amendment. 
 
5.5.2 Housing 
The City of Cambridge Official Plan contains general residential land use policies in Section 2.8.  
The policies state that on residential land the City will encourage the development of a wide range 
of housing types and tenures, promote compatible urban design, promote balanced 
intensification, support multi-unit developments and promote active transportation and linkages to 
public transit.  
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Response: The Proposed Development conforms with the Housing policies of the Official Plan. 
The development is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood and contributes to the mix of 
housing options available in the City. 
 
5.5.3 Compatibility 
Residential Compatibility criteria are outlined in Section 8.4.2.  Factors to be taken into 
consideration for new residential development include: 

a) the density, scale, height, massing, visual impact, building materials, orientation and 
architectural character of neighbouring buildings and the proposed development;  

b) the conservation, protection, maintenance and potential enhancement of the natural 
environment and cultural heritage resources;  

c) the continued viability of neighbouring land uses;  
d) pedestrian and vehicular movement and linkages, as well as parking requirements and 

design in both existing development and proposed developments;  
e) landscaping, setbacks, sun and shadow effects, wind effects, signage, lighting and 

buffering of existing development and proposed developments;  
f) noise attenuation;  
g) odour, dust, and emission impacts;  
h) transportation implications; and  
i) transitions between different land uses and between sites having varying permitted uses. 

 
In addition to the above criteria the OP directs that intensification within existing neighbourhoods 
will be minor in nature and will be compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood character. To 
determine if development is minor in nature a review of comparable building heights (within two 
storeys of neighbouring buildings), building massing and scale, lot coverage and setbacks along 
with architectural details are to be reviewed (8.4.2.2). 
 
Further to the above compatibility criteria, section 8.4.3 of the OP provides a list of criteria for 
locating multi-unit residential forms of development. These criteria review locational factors such 
as: 

a) is located on an arterial or collector road, or is directly accessible to any such road through 
the local road network where it is not likely to generate sufficient traffic to disturb the 
peaceful and quiet enjoyment of neighbouring residential properties located on such local 
access road; 

b) is conveniently located within reasonable distance of public transit, recreational open 
space and shopping facilities and, if the building is proposed to be designed for occupancy 
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by households with children, is also located within convenient walking distance of an 
elementary school;  

c) has a suitable size and configuration to:  
i. permit the separation or appropriate integration of on-site vehicular and pedestrian 

traffic;  
ii. provide for adequate access and circulation by emergency vehicles; 
iii. provide adequate on-site landscaping to: establish suitable outdoor amenities and 

recreational facilities for the building’s occupants; screen parking areas; and 
provide effective buffering and screening to ensure the privacy of outdoor 
recreational areas on the site as well as on adjoining properties;  

iv. provide adequate grading and stormwater management features to ensure the 
drainage of surface waters to on-site stormwater management facilities or to public 
storm drainage facilities and not to adjoining properties;  

d) is proposed to be developed in such a manner and at such a scale that the site and building 
design, building height, setbacks, landscaping and vehicular circulation will ensure the 
proposed development is compatible with existing development on adjoining lands, as 
outlined in Section 8.4.2 of this Plan; and  

e) will include wherever possible the preservation and protection of the natural environment 
and cultural heritage resources. 
 

Response: The Proposed Development conforms to the Residential Compatibility policies of the 
Official Plan. The proposed units are stacked townhouses with an overall height of 2 ½ storeys 
which is within a storey of the residential dwellings to the east and west and within a ½ storey of 
the apartment building the rear (being a 3 storey apartment building). The dwellings are 
appropriately massed and are oriented to foster an attractive street realm along Eagle Street with 
a building façade to provide a front door to the street. The buildings have been sited to ensure 
adequate setbacks that allow for landscaping, internal sidewalks and on-site parking.  
 
Parking is internal to the Site and will be screened from view from Eagle Street by the building 
and landscaping features. The parking appropriately separates pedestrian and vehicular traffic 
while providing access for emergency vehicles.  On-site sidewalks wrap the building and provide 
pedestrian connections from Eagle Street though the site. 
 
The Site is located along a Regional road and is within 30 metres of a bus stop. Schools, and 
places of worship are easily accessible by active transportation and there is an existing 
neighbourhood park within 125 m (Arlington Park).  
 
The development can be appropriately serviced as discussed in the Functional Servicing Report. 
An environmental noise impact study has been completed and determined that noise attenuation 
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measures are not required for the site.  Noise warning clauses are required for outdoor and 
indoor living spaces.  Indoor noise levels require the provision for the future installation of air 
conditioning.  
 
5.5.4 Transportation and Infrastructure 
Section 6 of the OP provides policy direction for Transportation and Infrastructure. The policies 
promote collaboration with the Region of Waterloo to ensure adequate water and wastewater 
services and to coordinate the local and regional road network.  
 
Eagle Street is a Regional Road with access control dictated by the Region. Section 6.5 provides 
the policy direction to allow for road widenings along Regional Roads. The pre-consultation 
meeting notes confirm that the Region will be looking for a widening along Eagle Street of up to 
21 feet (6.4 m).  
 
Response: The development conforms to the Transportation and Infrastructure policies of the OP. 
The Proposed Development will be adequately serviced using municipal services as discussed in 
the Functional Servicing Report. 
 
The Region of Waterloo has previously identified the need for a road widening along Eagle Street.  
However, given the preferred alignment of the Stage 2 Ion (no longer within the Eagle St. right of 
way) it is not clear that the widening will be required.  
 
5.5.5 Parkland 
Section 7.8 of the Official Plan provides the policy framework for the dedication of parkland.  
Section 7.8 c) allows for the payment of cash-in-lieu of parkland dedication when physical land is 
not required to meet local parkland needs.   
 
Response: Cash-in-lieu of parkland will be provided for this development. The proposed 
development is in close proximity to Arlington Park, the City of Cambridge Trail Network to the 
north and provides private amenity balconies and patios for each unit.  
 
5.5.6 Urban Design 
Section 5 of the OP provides policy direction and the foundation for the provision of a high 
standard of urban design.  An Urban Design Brief has been prepared in support of the 
applications and can be found under separate cover.  
 
5.5.7 Official Plan Conclusions  
 
The Site is designated “Low / Medium Density Residential” in the City of Cambridge Official Plan. 
This designation permits a maximum density of 40 residential units per hectare.  
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An Official Plan Amendment is requested to increase the maximum density from 40 units per 
hectare to 83.8 units per hectare. 

 
The Proposed Development conforms to the compatibility policies of the Official Plan, including 
height and urban design policies, and contributes to providing a mix of housing types within the 
City. The addition of 15 stacked townhouse units is an appropriate intensification of the Site and 
will not result in negative impacts on the surrounding neighbourhood.  As demonstrated by the 
Noise Study, the location of residential dwellings in this location is appropriate and will not be 
impacted by surrounding environmental noise sources. The Site can accommodate visitor and 
resident parking on-site such that the Proposed Development will not result in nuisance parking 
overflow on surrounding properties or streets. 

 
The Proposed Development will be an attractive addition to the neighbourhood that is compatible 
with the surrounding built form. The proposed 2 ½ storey building form is within one storey of 
adjacent development and will have windows and doors that face the street, creating active 
frontages. The parking lot will be internal to the Site and screened from the pedestrian realm by 
vegetation and the building. While on-site outdoor amenity space is limited nearby Arlingon Park 
provides open space and playground equipment for existing and future residents of the 
surrounding neighbourhood. 

 
The Site is an appropriate location for an intensified residential use. The residential use is 
compatible with the residential uses that abut the Site, and the Site is located along a Regional 
road and has direct access to the local sidewalk network to support active transportation. The Site 
is within 30 metres of a transit stop. Nearby schools and commercial areas provide 
neighbourhood amenities that are suitable for residential development. 
 
The proposed density can be adequately serviced as discussed in the Functional Servicing 
Report.  
 
The Proposed Development is compatible with the surrounding neighbourhood and meets the 
intent of the Official Plan, it is our opinion that the requested amendment is appropriate and 
desirable for the redevelopment of the Site and conforms to the policy direction provided by the 
Official Plan. 
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5.6 City of Cambridge Zoning By-law  
 
The Site is zoned Residential R5 Zone in the City of Cambridge Zoning By-law (see Figure 6). A 
Zoning By-law Amendment is required to permit the Proposed Development. 
 

In order to permit the Proposed 
Development a Zoning By-law 
Amendment from Residential R5 Zone to 
Residential RM3 Zone is required.  The 
Proposed Development can be defined 
as a mixed terrace dwelling as shown 
below (Source: City of Cambridge Zoning 
By-law – pg. 12): 

The regulations of the RM3 zone for 
mixed terrace dwellings are provided in 
Section 3.1.2.6 of the Zoning By-law.  A 
review of the regulations and Proposed 
Development compliance is provided 
below: 

 
Provision Required Provided Compliance 

Minimum Lot Frontage 20 m 30.5 m Yes 
Maximum Density 40 uph 83.3 uph No 
Minimum Front Yard 6 m 4.5 m No 
Minimum Exterior Side Yard 6 m N/A Yes 
Minimum Interior Side Yard 
and Rear Yard 

7.5 m 2.5 m (west – 
interior yard) 

No 

Maximum Lot Coverage 40% 28% Yes 
Minimum Gross Floor Area 
per Unit 

   

One Bedroom Unit 50 m2 67 m2 Yes 
Two Bedroom Unit 60 m2 100 m2  Yes 
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Provision Required Provided Compliance 
Minimum Common Amenity 
Area per Unit 

30 m2 0 m2 No 

Minimum Landscaped Open 
Space 

30% 18% No 

Planting Strips and Fencing 1.5m landscape / 
1.5m fence 

1.2 m landscape / 
1.5 m fence 

No 

 
Response: A Zoning By-law Amendment is requested to rezone the Site to a site specific RM3 
zone with the following site-specific regulations: 

 
Regulation Required Proposed 
Max. Density 40 uph 83.8 uph 
Min. Front yard 6.0m 4.5m 
Min. interior side yard 7.5m 2.5m 
Min. Common Amenity Area 30 sq. m / unit 0 sq.m / unit 
Min. Landscaped Open 
Space 

30% 18% 

Planting Strips / Fencing 1.5m landscape strip 1.2m landscape strip 
 

Site Specific relief sought by the Zoning By-law Amendment is required to permit the Proposed 
Development.  The Proposed Development has been laid out with a reduction to the front yard 
setback which will increase the street presence of the proposed building. The front yard setback 
sought is within 2 meters of the adjacent properties.  Functionally, the overall zoning relief is 
required to accommodate the proposed parking needed to support the Proposed Development. 
   
The density proposed by the Proposed Development is appropriate as it can be suitably 
accommodated within the confines of the Site. The Site is large enough to accommodate the 
required parking for the Proposed Development.  
 
The form of housing proposed is unique to this area of Cambridge and provides additional range 
and choice in the housing market.  The stacked townhouse form provides for an efficient building 
program and supports higher densities while maintaining a lower density appearance. 
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6. Conclusion 
 
GSP Group Inc. has been retained by BHR Properties to coordinate and prepare the submission 
of a Planning Justification Report for an Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendment for 932 
Eagle St. North in Cambridge, Ontario. The proposed planning applications are necessary to 
permit the construction of 15 stacked townhouse (mixed terrace) residential dwelling units. 
 
At the Pre-application meeting with the City of Cambridge the preliminary concept design for the 
Site was presented and the City provided requirements for the proposed planning application. 
From this meeting, the City identified that a Planning Justification Report, Urban Design Brief, 
Functional Servicing and Stormwater Management Report, Noise Study, and Archaeological 
Impact Assessment are required as part of a complete application. These studies have been 
completed and are submitted in support of the development applications. 
 
This Planning Justification Report has undertaken a policy review and concludes that the 
proposed Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments are appropriate and represent good 
planning for the following reasons: 

• They are consistent with the policies of the Provincial Policy Statement (2020). 
• They conform with the policies of the Growth Plan for the Greater Golden Horseshoe. 
• They conform with the policies of the Region of Waterloo Official Plan. 
• They conform with the intent of the City of Cambridge Official Plan. 
• The requested site-specific policies and provisions are appropriate and justified for the 

reasons set out in Section 6.1 and 6.2 of this Report. 
• The Proposed Development permitted by the applications will provide for the redevelopment 

of an under-utilized residential site within the Built-Up Area of Cambridge. 
• The Site can be serviced through proposed service connections to the existing sanitary and 

water networks and appropriate measures for stormwater management quality control can 
be implemented.  

• Approval of the Proposed Amendments will permit development that is appropriate and 
compatible in this urban context. 

 
It is therefore our opinion that the proposed applications are appropriate and represent good 
planning and should be approved.  
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